## RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CONFERENCE

- Whereas Denmark, in accordance with Chapter XV of the Convention on International Civil Aviation (hereinafter called "the Convention"), has requested the Council to provide a portion of the costs of financing the LORAN services at Skuvanes in the Faroe Islands and air navigation services in Greenland (hereinafter called respectively the "LORAN Services" and the "Greenland Services", and collectively the "Services");
- Whereas the Conference is of the opinion that the aforesaid request is justified and that the Council should conclude with Denmark an appropriate agreement pursuant to Chapter XV of the Convention for the purpose of providing a portion of the costs of financing the Services; and
- Whereas Denmark has agreed to contribute for the period commencing 30th July, 1946, 5 per cent of the cost of the LORAN Services and for the period commencing 1st April, 1947, 10 per cent of the cost of the Greenland Services in consideration of the aeronautical and indirect benefits to Denmark arising from the Arrangement proposed in this Resolution.

Now Therefore, the Conference Recommends, for the aforesaid purposes,

- (a) that the Council, pursuant to Article 70 of the Convention, should conclude with Denmark an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement"),
- (b) that the Council, pursuant to Article 73 of the Convention, should assess the funds necessary for the implementation of the Agreement to the States listed in paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Resolution or which agree to participate in the proposed Arrangement in accordance with paragraph 12 (hereinafter collectively called the "States"), and
- (c) that each of the States should consent to such assessment,

upon the terms and conditions hereinafter specified (which together are called in this Resolution the "Arrangement"):

- 1. (a) The Agreement shall ensure
- \* (i) the operation and maintenance of the LORAN Services as set forth in Part A (I) of Annex I hereto and of the Greenland Services as set forth in Part A (II) of Annex I hereto;
  - (ii) the provision, operation and maintenance of the new LORAN Services as set forth in Part B (I) of Annex I hereto and of the new Greenland Services as set forth in Part B (II) of Annex I hereto; and

<sup>\*</sup> The annexes are not published in this booklet.